## RESOLUTION NO. 5 CHRISTOPHER FUND

WHEREAS, the Supreme Council has established a Matching Fund Program whereby contributions from the Iowa State Council will be matched by the Supreme Council on a dollar-for-dollar basis, to a maximum of \$5.00 per member in Iowa, said funds to be contributed to Knights of Columbus Charities, Inc. and the earnings thereon to be paid annually for charitable purposes as established in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed beneficial to charitable programs of the Iowa State Council to avail itself of such a matching fund program and thereby enter into a cooperative arrangement with the Supreme Council whereby the charities of the Iowa State Council will receive greater benefits;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the 1994 meeting of the Iowa State Council hereby adopts this resolution so as to enter into the Matching Fund Program proposed by Resolution No. 134 adopted at the 1992 Supreme Council Meeting;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Iowa State Council shall donate to Knights of Columbus Charities, Inc. all of the monies contributed to the Iowa State Council Perpetual Memorial Society, said monies to be transmitted to Knights of Columbus Charities, Inc. as soon as practicable after the conclusion of the fund-raising event, it being understood that the monies will be received and credited as of June 30 and December 31 of each year only; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we hereby designate the following to be the recipients of the earnings on our portion of the Christopher Fund: equally to the four Catholic Diocese in the State of Iowa to be used for vocation purposes, it being of the earnings on our portion of the Christopher Fund: equally to the four Diocese of the State of Iowa to be used for vocation purposes, it being understood that the earnings will be disbursed by check payable to these recipients but forwarded after April 1 of each year to the State Deputy of Iowa for appropriate presentation, it being further understood that the recipients may be changed from time to time by a State Council resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we hereby establish a special committee composed of all state officers and the three immediate Past State Deputies living in Iowa, to administer the Iowa State Council's participation in the Christopher Fund, said Committee to be known as the Christopher Fund Committee, said Committee to perform all acts that are necessary in administering the Iowa State Council's participation in the Christopher Fund.

Submitted: Executive Committee